

No. 19-349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

TRENDSETTAH USA, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DR. JANUSZ A. ORDOVER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Maureen K. Ohlhausen
Counsel of Record
Jody A. Boudreault
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7700
maureen.ohlhausen@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The long-standing rule that businesses have no general duty to deal with rivals recognizes and safeguards the underlying goal of antitrust, which is to protect the incentives that drive competition and not simply the interests of individual competitors.....	4
II. To avoid undermining competition, antitrust liability is only appropriate when the refusal to deal is contrary to the defendants' short-run interests demonstrated by the defendants' sacrifice of short-run benefits <i>and</i> where the action would be irrational but for its anticompetitive effect.....	8
III. Antitrust protects competition, not competitors, and thus the anticompetitive effect must be on the market and not solely on the output of a single firm	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	passim
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	5
<i>Ball Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Insurance, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	10, 12
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	5
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	5
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	4, 10
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	passim

<i>Olympia Equipment Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986).....	3-4, 6
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. LinkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	2, 5
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	2
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> 58 Antitrust L.J. 841 (1990).....	3, 6-7
William J. Baumol, <i>The Free-Market Innovation Machine</i> (2002)	5
William J. Baumol & Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. & Econ. 247 (May 1985).....	10
Dennis W. Carlton, <i>A General Analysis of Exclusionary Conduct and Refusal to Deal—Why Aspen and Kodak are Misguided</i> 68 Antitrust L.J. 659 (2001).....	6

Susan A. Creighton & Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Twenty-Five Years of Access Denials</i> 27 Antitrust Mag. 50 (Fall 2012)	7
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Treble What?</i> 55 Antitrust L.J. 95 (1986).....	4
Einer Elhauge, <i>Defining Better Monopolization Standards</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 253 (2003).....	6
A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Exclusionary Conduct Under the Antitrust Laws: Balancing, Sacrifice, and Refusals to Deal</i> , 20 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1247 (2005).....	10
Janusz A. Ordover & Robert D. Willig, <i>An Economic Definition of Predation: Pricing and Product Innovation</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 8 (1981)	9
Joseph A. Schumpeter, <i>Capitalism, Socialism and Democracy</i> (1942).....	5
J. Gregory Sidak & David J. Teece, <i>Dynamic Competition in Antitrust Law</i> , 5 J. of Competition L. & Econ. 581 (Nov. 2009)	5
David J. Teece, <i>Pivoting Toward Schumpeter</i> 32 Antitrust Mag. 32 (Summer 2018).....	5
Gregory J. Werden, <i>The “No Economic Sense” Test for Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 31 J. Corp. L. 293 (2006).	9

U.S. Bureau of Econ. Analysis, News
Release Table 3 (July 25, 2019)..... 3
